

**Satpal Saini (deceased) through LRs. vs. Satish Kumar and others a/w connected matter**  
**Civil Revision No.137 of 2022 a/w Civil Revision No.75 of 2024**

29.08.2025 Present: Ms. Heena Chauhan, Advocate, for the petitioner(s), in both the petitions.

Mr. Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No.1, 2(a) to 2(c) and 3, in both the petitions.

**CMP No.20857 of 2025 in Civil Revision No.137 of 2022**

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants. They have no objection, if in case, the amount lying deposited in the Registry of this Court as use and occupation charges awarded in favour of the respondents, is ordered to be released in favour of the present applicant/respondent No.1.

Other than the aforesaid and for the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. The amount lying deposited in the Registry of this Court as use and occupation charges, along-with interest accrued thereupon is ordered to be released in favour of the present applicant/respondent No.1. The amount be remitted to his bank account, detailed in Paragraph-4 of the application, subject to proper verification.

The entire amount is being released in favour of applicant/respondent No.1, as he is the General Power of Attorney holder on behalf of all the other respondents.

The application stands disposed of.

**Civil Revision No.137 of 2022 a/w Civil Revision No.75 of 2024**

As jointly prayed, list after four weeks.

August 29, 2025 <sup>(KS)</sup>

( Bipin C. Negi )  
Judge